derivative in respect of the securities in the Company;

(g) neither the Offeror nor the Offeror Concert Parties has borrowed or lent any relevant

securities (as defined in Note 4 to Rule 22 of the Takeovers Code) in the Company; and

(h) none of the Offeror nor the Offeror Concert Parties has dealt in any Shares, options,

derivatives, warrants or other securities convertible into Shares during the six-month

period prior to the date of this announcement.

As at the date of this announcement, the Scheme Shares comprise a total of 411,117,229

Shares held or beneficially owned by the Scheme Shareholders, representing approximately

47.70% of the total number of issued Shares.

14

On the assumption that there is no other change in the shareholding structure of the Company

before completion of the Proposal, the table below sets out shareholding structure of the

Company as at the date of this announcement and immediately upon completion of the

Proposal:

Shareholder
As at the date

of this announcement
Immediately upon

completion of the Proposal

Number
of Shares

Approximate %
of the total
number of

issued Shares
Number

of Shares

Approximate %
of the total
number of

issued Shares

(A) Offeror 235,802,600 27.36 646,919,829 75.05

(B) Offeror Concert Parties (not forming holders
of the Scheme Shares)
Tai Shing Agencies Limited (note 1) 170,104,452 19.74 170,104,452 19.74
Saniwell Holding Inc. (note 2) 36,250,000 4.21 36,250,000 4.21
Mr. Tang To (note 3)  and his associates (note 4)

(other than the Offeror, Tai Shing Agencies Limited
and Saniwell Holding Inc.) 8,656,411 1.00 8,656,411 1.00

Sub-total: 215,010,863 24.95 215,010,863 24.95

(C) Offeror Concert Parties (forming holders
of the Scheme Shares)
Mr. Wong Yiu Ming (note 5) 9,468,000 1.10 0 0.00
Ms. Hui Tang Yee (note 6) 580,800 0.07 0 0.00
Mr. Kan Wai Wah (note 7) 136,400 0.01 0 0.00

Sub-total 10,185,200 1.18 0 0.00

Sub-total (Offeror and Offeror Concert Parties): 460,998,663 53.49 861,930,692 100.00

(D) Independent Shareholders (note 8)

Mr. Cheng Tak Yin (note 9) 1,406,000 0.16 0 0.00
Other individual shareholders (note 10) 399,526,029 46.35 0 0.00

Sub-total: 400,932,029 46.51 0 0.00

Total: 861,930,692 100.00 861,930,692 100.00

15

Notes:

(1) Tai Shing Agencies Limited is an indirect wholly-owned subsidiary of the Offeror.

(2) Saniwell Holding Inc. is owned as to approximately 57.14% by Mr. Tang To and approximately 42.86% by

Mr. Tang Yu, Freeman, both executive Directors.

(3) Mr. Tang To is an executive Director and a director of the Offeror.

(4) Out of these 8,656,411 Shares, 4,970,005 Shares are personally held by Mr. Tang To, 226,000 Shares are

jointly held by Mr. Tang To and his spouse, and 3,460,406 Shares are held by Ginta Company Limited,

which is approximately 99.999% owned by a company which in turn is owned as to 50% by Mr. Tang To